

No. 22-96

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT  
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

TIMOTHY W. MUNGOVAN  
JOHN E. ROBERTS  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
One International Place  
Boston, Massachusetts 02115  
(617) 526-9600

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK D. HARRIS  
LUCAS KOWALCZYK  
SHILOH A. RAINWATER  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 969-3000  
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

315404



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR DECIDING THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
A. Questions Concerning Puerto Rico’s Sovereign Immunity Do Not Create Vehicle Issues .....	2
B. There Is No Serious Question Concerning “Arm of the State” .....	4
C. There Are No “Procedural Roadblocks” .....	6
II. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT .....	8
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska v. EEOC</i> , 564 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8, 9
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	8
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	10
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	4
<i>Ezratty v. Puerto Rico</i> , 648 F.2d 770 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	3
<i>Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	5
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	11
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>Hopfmann v. Connolly</i> , 471 U.S. 459 (1985).....	4
<i>In re Coughlin</i> , 33 F.4th 600 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	12
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	8

<i>Miya Water Projects Netherlands B.V. v. Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.,</i> No. 22-cv-1358 (D.P.R. Jul. 27, 2022) .....	13
<i>N. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Chatham Cnty., Ga.,</i> 547 U.S. 189 (2006).....	4
<i>Okruhlik v. Univ. of Ark. ex rel. May,</i> 255 F.3d 615 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>P.R. Ports Auth. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n,</i> 531 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Petty v. Tenn.-Mo. Bridge Comm’n,</i> 359 U.S. 275 (1959).....	2, 4
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Feeney,</i> 495 U.S. 299 (1990).....	2, 4, 5
<i>P.R. Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.,</i> 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	2
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle,</i> 579 U.S. 59 (2016).....	3
<i>Quern v. Jordan,</i> 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party,</i> 457 U.S. 1 (1982).....	3
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	8
<i>Soto v. Srio. de Justicia,</i> 12 P.R. Offic. Trans. 597 (1982) .....	12
<i>Timmer v. Mich. Dep’t of Com.,</i> 104 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	9

<i>United States v. Laboy-Torres</i> , 553 F.3d 715 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Ussery v. Louisiana</i> , 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	9, 11
<i>Vázquez-Garced v.</i> <i>Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R.</i> , 945 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	11
Constitutions and Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 106(a) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16c(a)(1) .....	9
48 U.S.C. § 2104 .....	10
48 U.S.C. § 2121(c)(1) .....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2126(a) .....	7, 9, 10, 11
48 U.S.C. § 2126(c) .....	10
48 U.S.C. § 2127 .....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2128 .....	5, 10
48 U.S.C. § 2141 .....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2142 .....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2144 .....	5
P.R. Const. § 4 .....	7
